503961145 08/15/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4007800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN C. JAMES	08/08/2016
MICHAEL D. TITTLE	08/15/2016
RUE A. JENKINS	07/31/2016
PAMELA JENKINS	07/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JUDCO MANUFACTURING, INC.
Street Address:	1429 W. 240TH STREET
City:	HARBOR CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90710

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14633044

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)584-6427

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 805-579-2500

Email: docketing@brooksacordia.com **Correspondent Name:** BROOKS ACORDIA IP LAW, P.C. Address Line 1: 31365 OAK CREST DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 225**

Address Line 4: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	JUD1-PE13C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL ZARRABIAN
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Zarrabian/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2016

Total Attachments: 9

source=2016-07-31 JUD1-PE13C Assignment Rue Pamela Jenkins signed#page1.tif source=2016-07-31 JUD1-PE13C Assignment Rue Pamela Jenkins signed#page2.tif

source=2016-07-31_JUD1-PE13C_Assignment_Rue_Pamela_Jenkins_signed#page3.tif
source=James_Assignment#page1.tif
source=James_Assignment#page3.tif
source=Tittle_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Tittle_Assignment#page2.tif
source=Tittle_Assignment#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS: Sydney L. GROVES, 12 Stirrup Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 90275 U.S.A., Stephen C. JAMES, 5356 Abbot Place, Highland Park, California 90042 U.S.A. and Michael D. TITTLE, 5356 Abbot Place, Highland Park, California 90042 U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

CORDLESS HANDHELD HEATER

(title of discovery or invention)

- [] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- [x] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on February 26, 2015, under Serial No. 14/633,044 and

WHEREAS: <u>JUDCO MANUFACTURING, INC.</u>, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, located at 1429 W. 240th Street, Harbor City, California 90710, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE)), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assigns, will assign and does hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to an under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 3

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signature: Deceased		Dated: Deceased
Sydney L. GROVES		
Citizenshin:	IICA	

Executed by RUE A. JENKINS and PAMELA JENKINS, Co-Trustees of The Sydney L. Groves Family Trust

Signature: Mulass Dated: 7/31/16

Docket No. JUD1-P.e13.C			PATENT
Assignor's signature:	Stephen C. JAMES	Dated:	· ,
Citizenship:	U.S.A.		
Assignor's signature:	Michael D. TITTLE	Dated:	

Citizenship:

U.S.A.

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS: **Sydney L. GROVES,** 12 Stirrup Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 90275 U.S.A., **Stephen C. JAMES,** 5356 Abbot Place, Highland Park, California 90042 U.S.A. and **Michael D. TITTLE,** 5356 Abbot Place, Highland Park, California 90042 U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

CORDLESS HANDHELD HEATER

(title of discovery or invention)

- [] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
- [x] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on February 26, 2015, under Serial No. 14/633,044 and

WHEREAS: <u>JUDCO MANUFACTURING, INC.</u>, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, located at 1429 W. 240th Street, Harbor City, California 90710, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE)), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assigns, will assign and does hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to an under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 3

Docket No. JUD1-P.e13.B

PATENT

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signat	cure: <u>Deceased</u> Sydney L. GROV	Dated: <u>Deceased</u> ES
Citizenship:	U.S.A.	
Executed by RI Groves Family		PAMELA JENKINS, Co-Trustees of The Sydney L
Signature:	Rue A. Jenkins	Dated:
Signature:	Pamela Jenkins	Dated:

Docket No. JUD1-P	?.e13.B	PATENT
Assignor's signature	Stephen C. JAMES	Dated: <u> </u>
Citizenship:	U.S.A.	
Assignor's signature	Michael D. TITTLE	Dated:
Citizenship:	U.S.A.	

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS: Sydney L. GROVES, 12 Stirrup Road, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 90275 U.S.A., Stephen C, JAMES, 5356 Abbot Place, Highland Park, California 90042 U.S.A. and Michael D. TITTLE, 5356 Abbot Place, Highland Park, California 90042 U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

CORDLESS HANDHELD HEATER

(title of discovery or invention)

- [] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith.
- [x] for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on February 26, 2015, under Serial No. 14/633,044 and

WHEREAS: JUDCO MANUFACTURING, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION.

located at 1429 W. 240th Street, Harbor City, California 90710, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE)), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assigns, will assign and does hereby assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to an under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

Docket No. JUDI-P.e13.B

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signal	ture: <u>Deceased</u> Sydney L. GROV	ES Dated: <u>Deceased</u> ES
Citizenship:	U.S.A.	
Executed by Ri Groves Family		PAMELA JENKINS, Co-Trustees of The Sydney L
Signature:	Rue A. Jenkins	Dated:
Signature:	Parnela Jankins	Dated:

Docket No. JUDI-P.e13.8		YAIENI	
Assignor's signature:	Stephen C. JAMES	Dated:	*******
Citizenship;	U.S.A.		
Assignor's signature:	Michael D. TITTLE	Dated: <u>3//5/2016</u>	
Citizenshin	IIS A		

Page 3 of 3